o ANNEXURE ABFEESCHEDULE |
Investment Approach ' DPMS

g/()odc Growth Fund Allocation

E’Qodc All Weather Allocation

E’()p{lc Momentum Allocation

Qﬁodc Future Honzons Allocation

Fee structures and hist of charges

Please Trekin anvone of the Fee Stueture of your choice -

-~ . .
E Iined and Performance fees

Fixed fee® at 1.5 % Per Annum ol the Average Net Assel

Value' - charged Quarterly?

Performance Fee** at 15.0% on all returns in excess of
10.0% per annum Hurdle Rate of Return (No Catch up)
subject to a High Water Mark - charged Annually’

Plus

[ performance fees only

Performance Fee** at 20.0% on all returns subject to a
High Water Mark - charged Annually’

1. Portfolio Managementand Advisory fees:

Portfolio Management Fee charged may be a Fixed Fee or areturn-based fee (Performance Fee) or acombinationofboth
Fixed fees charged to clients will range from 10 BPS to 250 BPS per annum. The Portfolio Manager also intends (o
charge Performance Fees which will kick in after a Hurdle Rate of Return ranging from 6% (six percent) to 12%
(twelve percent) per annum is achieved. The Portfolio Manager intends to claim between 10%-40% (ten percent to
forty percent) of the upside generated over and above the Hurdle Rate of Return agreed with the Client. All specilics
of Portfolio Management Fee for an Investment Approach would be agreed with each Client and set out in more detail in

the Fee Schedule of the Marcellus DPMS Agreement.

tJ

Custodian fee

These charges relate to the opening and maintenance of Depository A
Custodian and/or Depository Participant, dematerialization of scrips,
transfer charges in connection with the opcration and management of the Client's portlolio account and is expected to be

intherange of 1-23 BPS perannum.

ccounts and/or custody fee and charges paid to the
Securities lending and borrowing and their

ed

Fund accounting charges: Up to 5 BPS per annum.

da

Registrar and transfer agent fee

This is fee payable to the Registrar and Transfer Agent for giving effect to transfers of Securities and may interalia
include stamp duty costs. courier, post and notary charge and is expected to be in the range o[ 10 BPS.

th

Brokerage and transaction cost

| Charged at actuals. These are amounts payable to the broker for opening of an account, execution of transactions
| on the stock exchange or otherwise for the transfer of Securities and may interalia include service charges, stamp duty
| costs. GST. STT etc. and is expected to bein therange of I0 BPS

G Goods and Service Taxor any other statutory levy: As applicable [rom time to time, charged over and above all [eesand

| chargesbilled totheClient.

' 7. Depositorv Charges: As may be applicable from time to time.

| 8. Bank Charges: As mav be applicable at actuals.

9. Stampduty: As may be applicable at actuals.
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defending legal suits, audit fees and other similar charges.

11. Incidental expenses:

10. Legal costs and professional fees: Costs incurred for documentation, ccrlilicaliuﬁs?ﬁcslnliun and wstituting or
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Charges in connection with dav to dav operations Iike connier expenses, stamp duty. service fax. postal, telegraphic.

opening and operation of bank account o anv other out of pocket expenses as may be incurred by the Portfolio

Manager in the course of discharping lis duties o the Client Provided that, in the event that any out of pockel

expenses (0 be incurred by the Portfolio Manager on behall ol the Chient s o exc eed 3% of the imyestment amount of

the Client. the Portfolio Manager shall scek prior watten consent of the Client hefarewncureing suchanespense

12 Portfolio Manager shall notcharee any fees to Clients atthe tme of onhoarding except the specific charges appheable
for exceution of the agreement and related documents for accomt apeming:

13 Operating espenses exchadinge hrokeraee, over and abow e the fees charged Tor Portfolio Manaeement Service, shall |
_not excead ! S0%per annum o the chient's average daly Assets under Management (AN

Notesto fees
*Fived Fee computed a8 %o Per Annum ol the Net Asset \'.-lhl;" -t[l:'ll'l'_(‘l”Jll."lHt'Il\)
¢ cubyect toa Hhieh Water Mark - chagpad -\HI“L\“\‘ (No Catchanp)
et Aeeet Vatue hased en v erage duty NAV over the conrse of the computation period
“t nd ol calendar quarter (1=Nar, 30-Jun, 30-Sep. 31-Dec) Pro-rata for the [irst computation pertocd
1 2-months from the Account Achivation Date, Acconnt Activation Anniversary Date or 115" March asthe case may he

1 ehent makes partal redemptions out of PMS account. changes fee structure. switches loadi (Terent distributor or dircct code or closes the

PALS account before the billing date for Fixed Fee Billing Period or Performance Fee Billing Period. then applicable fees and charges as per

ewisting fees structure wonld be billed and recovered for the period between Last billing date/Account Activation Date/ Account Activation
Anniversan Date (as the case may be) and Date of redemption / change of distributor/ account closure/switch This billing and recovery af feos
and charees would happen atthe time of giving effect to such change in Clientaccount.

Defimons usal m ee Schedule:
* Account Activation Date™ meansthe date on which aunique Client code is generated by the Portlolio Mmager.

“ Account Activation Anniversary Date" means the (twelve) month anniversary of the Account Activation Date und every 12 (twelve) monthanmversary,
thereafler

“Fized Fee" means a fixed fee payable by the Clientto the Portfolio Manager for DPMS Services, os further specilied inthe Tee Schedule
*Fixed Fee Billing Period" memsthe frequency at which the Fixed Fees will be payable by the Client to the Portlolio Munager as sct out in this Fee Schedule
"Hurdle Rate of Return” shall mean a certain agreed level of return (s specified in the Fee Schedule) achieved in a Performance Fec Billing Period calculated
ontherelevant Performance Fee Billing Period's opening NAV.
“Net Asset Value” or "NAY" for any givenday inrespectofany Client account will becaleulated by agprepating the following:
2) Thetotl market value of all Securitiesinclient’s account asontheend of theday,
b) Cash/Bank belance inclient’s account asat theend of the day,
€) Allincome (dividend interest etc Jaccrucd on the investments inclient'saccount overthecourse ol the day,
d) all recewvables and pavables due from/to the Client 2t the end ol the day,
and reducing from this appregate all the chasges, fees, expenses, statutory Tevies and other costs pavable by the Client as per the Fee Schedule

“Performance Fee" shall mean o performance linked fee payable by the Clientto the Portfolio Manager Tor the DPMS Services, as Hurther specilicd in the
¥ e Schedule that will be pevable if the Portfolio Manager achieves a rate of retumn that is greater than the Furdle Rate of Retum for therelevant
Performunce [ ee Billing Period subject tothe High WaterMark for therelevant Perfonmunce Fee Billing Period.

" Performance Fee Billing Period" meansa 12-months period from theAccount Activation Date orAccount Activation Ammiversary Date, as thecase may he

r
o

07,.7,44 ¢ Aaker
..:-—""""'_——__-___‘
/1 FirstSole Holder / ASL «,’[J Second Holder / ASL A ‘Third Holder / ASL

Fixed Fee Hllustration
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ssumphions
B ) e ——ee—
L‘npjm] Contribution (Rs) n I
Management Fee (Yaage per anmum? I 2 S0P o o
e ———— e —————————— - 4 L]
Other Fxpenses d 050
Brokerage and Transachion cost d 0 5% ]
q . T .
| Tinad Foe Mustration Soeriaria | Scenatio 2 I Seenario 3
A — Gom ol M lava ol l NI Mo € hunge [ o
| Capital Conmbutad / Assels
1 1=0 1 00000080 100,00 T (NIRRT
| underManagement | )} i
Gan / (Loss) on Investment
. n = ¥ Seenano 20,00,000 -20,00,000
| basalon the Secnane
Gross Vidue of the Portlolio ; " | ) N
: i ni=1l+n 1,20,00,000 80,00,000 L0000 000
at the end of the year B - _ - t ]
Average s under | . R =
) v n=0+u)/2 1,10,00,000.00 90,00,000.00 1,00,00,000 00
'I1'I..1I"l.];:;‘:’.h‘1"li
Other !5\;‘1;.‘ o v v=ivxe -:55,000 -153,000 -Sﬂ.ﬂf)ﬁ ) i
Brokeruge and Transaction | . o
sy T v | vi=Gvxd) 22,000 118,000 220,000
Lo | vi=0v v R
Management Fees il : 2,713,075 -2.23425 -2,48,230
vi)xb
- . L | vl =v AVt )
Total charpes during the year | vl < -3,50,075 -2.86.425 -3,18,2500
let v { ortfolio at | . Sl A
Net value of the Portfolio at } o g i vl 1,1649925 77,13,575 96,81,750
the end of the vear
; , x=(x-1/1)
% Portfolio Rewrn X % 16.50% | -22.86% -3.18%
Notes:
In the illustration, Management fee is assumed o be charged annually. However, the Portfolio Manager can charge fee at
1 any frequency i.c. Daily, Monthly, Quarterly, Semi-annually, Annually or al any other frequency as defined in the PMS
agreement and as permitied under SEBI regulations.
2 Portfulio Manager can charge Management Fee on Average portfolio value for the management fec period or the closing
portfolio value or in any other manaer s defined in the PMS agreement.
3 Returns are assumed 1o be penerated linearly through the year.
4 Other Ixpenses includes Account Opening charges, stamp duly /Audit Fee/ Bank charges / Fund Accounting charges /
Custody Fee / demal charges or olher miscellaneous expense
s Brokerage and transaction cost for the illustration purpose is charged on the Average AUM. However, Brokerage and
Transsction cost are charged on basis the actuals trades.
6 A1l Fees and charpes are subject to GST.

P Dimople 5 A0S
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yariable Fee {lustration

|
Assumpltions - = -
Capiml(.‘omrihninn (Rs) n 100,000,008 [
___—-—'_'___-_ - + -
Mmmagement Fee (Yange pet annumy b 100G
P s L AL
Other Txpenses (2aape per animm) « (IR ||
e
Performance (Teage pet annimy i 2000 l
lEun_Ilc Rate of Retum (Tsage per anmum) [ 1o s
_ =
Brokerage and Transachion cost | 020
S . R Scenarin 1 Scenario 2 | Scenarin 3
brid Fee Nustration 0
TR0 Frr ! Gainof | 20% Laoss of I =207 No Change | o,
Capatal Contnbuted / Assels under Manngement i i=n 1,00,00,000 Lm.m_r:f{n” L__ . If AL
—_— . = f |
Gain / (Loss) on Investment based on the Scenano it | = i*Seenario 20,00,000 20,110,060 - ‘
Gross Value of the Portfoho at the end of the year i | in=T+a 1 ,ZO.UU,G(IJ_ » _m_tm_,mu ‘_ 1,000 081 0060
Daily Weightad Average assets under management | iv | iv= (i +ui)/2 | 1,10,00,000.00 I gn_m,rm.m l . Ln!ﬁ:mu on
Other Expense v | v=ivxe 55,000 45,000 | .50,
“Brokerage and Transaction cost Wi | visivxf 22,000 ~18,060 2
.| vii=(iv+vt -
-1,09.230 89,370
Management Fees Vil vi)xb 1,09.23 7
Total charges before Performance fec. i [ V2 R -1,86,230 1,52.370
Gross Value of the Portfolio before Performance fee ix | ix=i + viii 1,18,13,770 78,47,630 98,30,700 |
High Water Mark Value (HWM) (Capital contributed for
15t vear and second year onwards as defined in the PMS X 1,00,00.000 1,00,00,000 1,00,00,0C0
ape=ment
Hurdle Rate of return or as defined in the PMS agreemcent i | xi=ixe 10,00,000 10,00,000 10,00,000
Gross Value of the Portlolio before Performance fee is Xil = IX > (x+x1)
areater than High Water Mark Value + Hurdle rate of wi | then Yeselse Yes No Pfee No Pfee
remm No P lees [
If Yes, proceed to performance fee calculation else 0 (zero) performance fee for the period)
Portfolio return subject of Performance Fee i | i = ix-x - xi 813,770 0| 0
Ec‘l’mmasue fee xiv | xiv=xiiixd 2162754 0 l 0|

fﬁy;.f&.r,u.\,/q/

i/) i FirstSole Holder / ASL él Second Holder / ASL A2 1 Third Holder / ASL
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____,.—-—"—'____-_-—-
= ; _ - T
ue of the Portfoho at the end of the vear afler all fees
Wl v W[ v Eaxh ay 116,501,016 TRATH) 98.30,700
and c\wn&“_‘-
/.-—--""d___ N = == 2
¢ pertfolto Reterm Y1 “',, e I 51" 11.52% 1 69%
oLl . 1) %%
_,..-—""'-._r-_._-__-_ 'l'— -
Mligh Water Mark to be camed forward 1or nest vear. When avin ~ M . .
performance fee is charged from the portfolio itsell Xt (N, AY) 1.16,51.016 1.00,00.000 1,00,00,000)
High Water Mark to be camed torward for next year. When i = M
performance foe s paid separately by the investor to the AV {\m. x) " [ 18,1370 1. tfa o (0 | 0 10 00
™ :
Noles:
Tn the ilustration, Management fee is assumed o be charged annually. However, the Portfolio Manager
1 can charge fee at any frequency i.e Daily, Monthly, Quarterly, Semi-annually, Annually or at any other
frequency as defined in the PMS agrecment and as permitted under SEBI regulations.
5 Portfolio Manager can charge Management Fee on Average portfolio value for the management fee period

or the closing portfolio value or in any other manner as defined in the PMS agreement.
Returns are assumed to be generated linearly through the year.
Other Expenses includes Account Opening charges, stamp duty JAudit Fee/ Bank charges / Fund
Accounting charges / Custody Fee / demat charges or other miscellaneous expense

Brokerage and transaction cost for tho illustration purpose is charged on the Average AUM. However,
Brokeraze and Transaction cost are charged on basis the actuals trades.

Al Foes and charges are subject to GST.

For this illustration, High Water Mark for the 1st Year is the Capital invested and from second year

7 onwards if performance fee is charged, it’s the year end closing value after all charges and fees, else 1t
remains the same.

8 For this illustration, Hurdle rate is calculated on Higher of (HWM or previous year closing capital).

Hurdle rate is prorated in case the performance fee period is less than 1 year OR if there are
inflow/outflows from the portfolio

The above illustration shows the High-Water Mark to be carried forward in different scenario for equal and
fair treatment to the investor.
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L

hetvawe S

of the Parfs’ o ettheend ot the year a'ter
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- = .
Values [
- —
a SO TN |_
page et anmim) b LY [
v !
page Pt anming C 01 50% |"
W =
(Vonge T anmngy | d 20000% .
e 1000% I‘
r 0.50% f
S 1
(]
»
¥ri Yr2 yri yri :_‘ ]
fees Gain / (Loss)|15% &in)’llon”!'z% onin,'[wml 10% | Gan [ eag[ 0% | Gainflion) -
ndee Managerent i =a 50,060,000 63,00429 7735093 | 6237173 '
= raestment based enthe Scenar @ = *Scenara 1750050 16,65.107 737352353 . b
: 2 atine end of the yea! i |ui=t= 5750060 [ £0.25.536 §261535] |
+g under management 71,21542 €3
-
T b
- .
S
v = v 4 v =) g ]
v =
Ry xb ._.—-__——'--._.—-—___1——_;-’—
g theyerr [Sum of v,y endy¥it) wili '|u--'|i=u-\- il 0264 -1,21L389 i
i =l
ix in =il awitl £6.50,535 76,083,255 §7,21415
e — ] — ____,_._——_,__-——_.—.-_____-———_- .
57k va ve (MWNCaR 1 contributed ) . g
secgnd yesr onwards asthevaiue x 50,00000 £420418 77.35.095 77,35.085 35595 =
i Juzixe 5Ce.LC0 647.033 7.73.51C 683718 671.142 -
| =%
dsyrd & Rate Relurn xit i sin-x-xl g
i =i =xixd ococ cic | -
xiv  |eie=xitind aco GLo 3 | %
e = x> (wdxi) ‘
sy |thenvesgisetc ¥z3 Yes No NS e
_______-L pres e P &
P UE TSR 6420429 U‘ 77350953
— ;
il xvit = {lwv - B/ 28.41% 20.58% 1181 -
1) % .
= A3y X, & -
g0 viater Mprk 5 b carr ed forvardfornedtyest | Xt el I 54,::.429l 77,35,095 7725005 7735 055
LLy
H

-——

Notes:

In the illustration, Management fee is assumed lo be charped
fioe at any frequency ie Daily, Monthly, Quortaly,
fhe PMS agreement and as permitted under SEBI regulations.

annually. b
Semi-annually,

Towever, (he Portfolio Manager can charge
Anmually or at any other frequency as defind 1

——aaiam

Portfolio Manager can charge Munagement Fee on
closing portfolio valug or in any other manner as defi

Averape

portiolio value for the management e period or the
ned in the PMS agreement

Returns are assumed to be generated linealy through U

1¢ vel.

Ouer Fxpenses includes Account O
churges / Custody Fee / demat charpes

pening chirges,

stamp duty /Audit Teo/ Bunk charges / Fund Accounting

or other miscellaneuus expense

and Trunsaction cost are charged on b

Brokerage and transaction cost for the illustrat

wis the actuals trades

ion purpose 15 ¢

harged on e Averuge

AUM However, Brokeraze

A I'ees and charpes are subject 1o GST.

Vor this illustration, High Water Mar
performance fee is charped, it's the year end closing value afla all charpes gl leess, else

k fur fhe 15t Yeur is the Capital invested and rom secomd yeur onwards 1t

it remains the sume

pop.;'//&-_r A/AA’V'
e ————
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First/Sole Holder / ASL.

/1

Second Holder / ASL

1

Third Holder/ ASL
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T For his illustration, Hurdle rate 1s caleulated on Thgher of (11'WM or previous year closing capital)

| Hurdle rate f—“?‘""‘“.“d in case the perfonmance fee penod is less than 1 year OR if there are inflow/omflows from the portlolio
The above illustration shows the Tigh-Water Mark to be camied forward in difTerent seenano for cqual and fair treatment o the

| 1 Retumn pereentages for all the vears are assimed a5 wide-tangang numbers fo show the impact of Theh watermark principal on
| portloho under vanous conditons
— - - —

Declaration of Aceeplance

1 agree. acoept and confimn the terms and conditions of this Portlolio Manapement Services Agreement entered imto by me

Confimmanen of fees m chient’s own handwifing
1/ We have read and nnderstoad the above Annexure “A™* - Foes Terms. [/We am/are i agreement wilh the smne
-

- We have acad ot tomlims forel SRe ot A7 e /]
/:-:_7;»—»1-‘ ] _Z/hlc_/d.-—a-—:. e A?/'M-—"J?L e Firel onsD 7,#\{/.«

[

By and under the hand of the Client (Name of the Clicnt):

2 ; ahar
oy b

P First/Sole Holder / ASL éi] Second Holder / ASL éﬂ Third Holder /ASL
Conditions of Payment:

The Portfolio Manager shall, within 30 days from the end of the month of applicable fec payment period, raise an invoice mentioning the amount of Fixed
Management Fee including applicable taxes. In case of performance fee, the Portfolio Manager shall. within 30 days from end of the applicable fee pavment
period. raise a invoice mentioning the amount of Performance Linked Management Fee including applicable taxes, if any.

2 The fees and all the other charges for availing the Services under this Agreement shall be debited to the Client's account which shall be in addition to the
management fees as envisaged sbove, The said fees as debited to the Client's accounts are not reversible frefundable

3 Onreceipt of imvoice, the client is required to check and bring forth the diserepancy in the invoices, if any, within 10 days of receipt thereof. fuling which
the liability under the ivoices shall be decmed 1o have accepted by the client unless it is proved to the satislaction of the Porifolio manager thal the ermror was
apparcat on the face of the invoice tself. However, the Portfolio Manager, upon request by the client, may recheck the invoices Lo ascertain ils correcness, al
any paint of time.

For Qode Advisors LLP

Partner
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